

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**No. 21-0664**

(Warren County No. SRCR031908)

---

**STATE OF IOWA,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**PAMELA MILDRED MIDDLEKAUFF,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR  
WARREN COUNTY

THE HONORABLE KEVIN PARKER

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PAMELA MILDRED  
MIDDLEKAUFF'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Katherine Sears, AT0013374  
**Clark and Sears Law, PLLC**  
317 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1200  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 491-6128  
Facsimile: (844) 466-9366  
Email: [katie@clarkandsears.com](mailto:katie@clarkandsears.com)  
**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT-  
DEFENDANT PAMELA MILDRED  
MIDDLEKAUFF**

REPLY BRIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

ARGUMENT .....7

**I. Ms. Middlekauff’s Arizona medical marijuana card is proof of a “prescription.” .....7**

a. The *Burns* court’s reasoning is unavailing because under Arizona law, Ms. Middlekauff’s doctor – and not the Arizona government – was the entity exercising discretion in evaluating whether or not medical marijuana was the correct treatment for Ms. Middlekauff’s condition. .... 11

**II. Federal law does not prohibit possessing marijuana pursuant to a state-sanctioned medical marijuana program and the CSA does not preempt the AMMA. .... 14**

**III. Ms. Middlekauff’s testimony appropriately established the applicability of her affirmative defense..... 21**

**IV. Additional policy considerations..... 22**

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL STATUTES

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04.....	15
21 U.S.C § 903.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 812 (b)(1)(C).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 812 Schedule 1(c)(10).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(4) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	14

### IOWA STATUTES

Iowa Code § 124.203.....	20
Iowa Code § 124.204(4)(m) .....	20
Iowa Code § 124.308.....	10
Iowa Code § 124.401(5) .....	7, 9, 10, 13, 22, 26, 27
Iowa Code § 124E.12(4)(b).....	24
Iowa Code § 124E.2(9).....	14, 21
Iowa Code § 321J.2 .....	23, 24, 26
Iowa Code § 321J.2(11).....	25
Iowa Code § 423.1.....	9
Iowa Code § 423.3(60) .....	8, 9
Iowa Code § 423.3(60)(f) .....	8
Iowa Code Chapter 124E.....	20, 24
Iowa Code Chapter 155A .....	10

## FEDERAL CASES

<u>Conant v. Walters</u> .....	13
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	
<u>Gonzales v. Oregon</u> .....	8, 18
546 U.S. 243 (2006)	
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> .....	16
545 U.S. 1 (2005)	
<u>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</u> .....	12
136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	
<u>Tafflin v. Levitt</u> .....	17
493 U.S. 455 (1990)	
<u>United States v. Feingold</u> .....	16
454 F.3d 1001 (2006)	
<u>United States v. Moore</u> .....	16, 22
423 U.S. 122 (1975))	

## STATE CASES

<u>Bearinger v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</u> .....	25
844 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2014)	
<u>Burns v. State</u> .....	11, 12
246 P.3d 283 (Wyo. 2011)	
<u>Hager v. M &amp; K Constr.</u> .....	19
A.3d 137 (N.J. App. Div. 2020)	
<u>Munson v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.</u> .....	23
513 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 1994)	

<u><i>Powers v. McCullough</i></u> .....	18
258 Iowa 738 (1966)	
<u><i>Raich v. Gonzales</i></u> .....	15
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	
<u><i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i></u> .....	20
347 P.3d 136 (2015)	
<u><i>State v. Childs</i></u> .....	23, 25
898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017)	
<u><i>State v. Gibbs</i></u> .....	22
239 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1976)	
<u><i>State v. Gonzalez</i></u> .....	9
718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006)	
<u><i>State v. Lamar</i></u> .....	22
210 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1973)	
<u><i>State v. McCullah</i></u> .....	9
787 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2010)	
<u><i>State v. Moorhead</i></u> .....	21
308 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1981)	
<u><i>State v. Morris</i></u> .....	21
227 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 1975)	
<u><i>State v. Rutledge</i></u> .....	17
600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	
<u><i>State v. Vogel</i></u> .....	25
548 N.W.2d 584 (Iowa 1996)	

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2017 H.F. 524 p. 1 .....	20
--------------------------	----

Gunasekaran N, Long LE, Dawson BL, et al. Reintoxication: the release of fat-stored delta(9)-tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) into blood is enhanced by food deprivation or ACTH exposure. *Br J Pharmacol.* 2009;158(5):1330-1337. doi:10.1111/j.1476-5381.2009.00399.x ..... 23-24

Iowa Department of Public Health. Iowa Medical Cannabidiol Program Update. October, 2021. .... 25
